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" MR. STAMETS: We will call the next Case, 5588.

-MR. CARR: Case 5588, application of Amoco product10ﬁ§

Compény for downhole commingling,  Rio Arriba County, New Mexico
MR. STAMETS: Call for appearances in this Case.

MR. COOTER: Mr. Examiner, Paul Coéter with Atwoond

and Malone in Roswell appearing on behalf of the Applicant, ’

Amoco Production. The presentation wil) be made by Oscar Swan,
a member of Amoco's house counsel in Denver,
MR. SWAN: Mr. Examiner, Osca; Swan, Amoco Production‘
Company, I have one witness and may he be sworn at this time?
MR. STAMETS: Are there any other appearances in

this Case? Please Swear the witness.

-

(THEREUPON, the witness was'duly sworn.)

MR. SWAN: Mr. Examiner, before T star£ in the Ccase
I would like to apologize. for not having been present when
this was last set. Mr. R. B. Giles who signed and verified
the appllcatlon and who would have been our witness was trans-l

ferred to other duties and frankly the man who took over for

him was - swamped with a lot of unfamiliar paperwork and he +
just flat goofed. I didn't even know the case was set until
I got the call from the Co ommission staff and 1 apprec1ate the

call and the opportunity to continue it. Incidentglly the

witness today is not the man who goofed.
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TERRY LUCHT

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was

examined and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

DY MR. SWAN:
Q Would you state your name, please?
A Terry Luchﬁ.
4} Would you spell that last name?

A L-u-c-h-t. _ , (

0 By whom are you employed and what position do you
hold?
A Amoco Production Company in Farmington and I'm a

production engineer.

0. Have you previously‘testified pbefore this Commission?

A No, I have not.
0. Would you state briefly for the record what your

education as an engineer has been and what experience you have ‘
had?
A I graduated frim the University of North Dakota in

May of '74 with a Bachelox's Degree in mechanical engineering.

I was then employed by AmOCO Production in Farmington and have
peen there for approkimately sixteen months. Mrm

0 Di;\xuu furnish for Mr. Giles the information on

whicﬁwghié appli&ation is based?
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‘ : o ! A Yes, 1 did.
2 0 And did you either prepare or assist in the preparati
- 3 lof the exhibits that were attached?
. 4 A Yes, I did.
E}j 5 | 143 You are then faﬁiliar with the subject matter of this

| —_ : 6 | application?

15 || exhibits, do you have a corrected exhibit that you would like

7N A Yes, I am.
8 MR. SWAN: May his qualifications be admitted?
- 3 9 MR. STAMETS: I presume the line of testimony will be
H o~ . .
' @ _
h 'é .g 101 to his expertise in mechanical engineering and his work?
- §2 |
- igés n MR. SWAN: In engineering, yes. He is not a
| E £ ,
=5 i§8;:3 12 || geologist.
. - : : ‘2 éag » . i I
P = Eﬁf' 13 ‘MR, STAMETS: Yes, the witness is qualified.
Do B O™ 8 '
I E ?%5 14 0. (Mr. Swan continuing.) Before we go into the
u .3 :
O
_5 2
-s E
8
-]

16 || to present in lieu of some of the exhibits that were attached

17 | to the application?

18 A Yes, we do. The Exhibit Number One, the map, Jjust

a few Basin-Dakota wells were added here, they were left out

-t
€O
————
—

20 | on the initial copy of the map.
21 0. Is the copy which has been marked forridentifiégtion

- 22 |-in this Case a correct copy?

23 A Yes, it is.
24 Q. The other exhibits -~ how many others do you have?
Y 25 A I have four othar exhibits.
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Q. - Are they ali the same as the exhibits which were
attached to the application?

A Yes, they are.

0. There is no changé in them?

A No. '
0. Would you state in your own words, just what we are

asking for in this application?

A We are requesting to downhole ccmmingle the

ngzalés-Mesaverde and BasinéDakota formations in our Jicarilla|
Contract 146 Number 11 pointed out by the large arrow on it,
Exhibit Number One.

Q0  Has that well been completed and dually completed
prior to this hearing?

A Yes, it has.

0 Why is it necessary or desirable that we be permitted
to commingle the two producing formations?

A This summer the annual packer leakage test was

ting.
0.  Well, can the packer be répaired?
A The packer could be repairéd but it is an exp?ﬁsi&é

procedure, the tubing has to be pulled the‘backer repaired

and run back in the well and also to do this vou have to kill

(ARl
e ~ ¥

and other work WOuld have‘to be done and the well could be
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unrepairable.

0. So there is then a risk that the well might be

A Yes, there is.

o) "If the well were lost are theéé sufficient reserves
ih’the immediate vicinity here sc thaé)you could justify the
drilling of a new well? | |

A We don't believe there are.

0 Then if the well»is lost in an attempt to repair
the packer, would gas b; left that could not be produced by
other wells in the field?

A Yes, there most likely would be.

o And in your opinion a well to produce those reserv:s
could be justified as an economic venture now? |

B Not presently.

Q- How do the formation pressures of these two
producing formations compare, is there a wide diversity in
pressure‘or just what are they?

A No, there is not. The last two deliverability tests!
on the two zones are shown on Exhibit Three and the two
deliverability tests' pressure showed wellhead sh&tiﬁ’;ressure%
of eight hundred and twénty—three for“;be‘Dakota and eight
hundred and thirty-~four fpr the'Mesigerde, very close.

0. In your_op{hion if there iéba commingling will éiéheJ

formation thief gas from the other firmation?

|




1 A We don't believe SO0 with the pressures being that
2 llclose.
: - 4 3 0. Are their Producing rates alsg suchl_thak'ié it reduces

4 any possibility of comnunication between the two formations.

5 _ 5/ In other words, are they fairly low Producing rates?

. 6 A, Yes, sir, they are. There is a productlon graph

a7 7 fon Exhibit Number Five show1ng the last two-and- a-half years

8 of productlon from the two wells and the Dakota well produces

" - g ? approxima tely a hundred MCF a day, whlle the Mesaverde well is
~ 'g ..';; 101 in the range of two hundred MCF a day averaged over the last
" ) iggﬁ " (| year-and-a-half or so.
' R= RN
n ; - g;g;g ﬂ2 0. Incidentally, you have identified Exhibits One,
‘, f E§§§ 13 Three and Five, what is Exhibit Two?
e ] , B sgfé 14 41 A, Exhibit Two is g wellbore diagram of the tubing ’
e e ’ -: _§ 15‘ and casing and perforatlons as it exists now, showing the
[
e ) § 16 || location of the packer andg also the two zones in a sliding

17

sleeve just above the packer. 1t could be opened to communi-

18 | cate the tubing,

19 0. Is all of the equipment in effect in the well now

20 || so this conuningling can be accomplished just as a simple

21 )l operation?
22 A Yes, it is.
23’ Q And is that the Purpose of Exhibit Two, to show

S 24 || just what woul¢ be Proposed here?

» .25 A That's correct.
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0 One other exhibit that you have there, Exhibit Four,

2 || would you just briefly identify that?

A Exhibit Four is the evolution ofrihe Gonzales-
Mesaverde pool, showing the discovery date, discovery well,
the creating order and the extending orders brought into use

after that. The boundary is_indicated on Exhibit Number One

Vs

/

) That dotted line defines now what we believe to be
the productive limits of that Gonzales-Mesaverde?

A That is corfect.

Q In your opinion, will the commingling affect the
correlative rights of either the royalty owners or any working
interest owners in the area?

A, - No, we don't believe so.

0 There are other wellévin'the area producing from
these two formations are there not?

A Yes, there are.

0. In the application fou state that an allocation of
production between the two formations, on what is that based?

A On the average production over the 1974. We believe
the allocation should be in the range of Mesaverdekfér.sixty-
six percent of the gas and forty percent of the liquids, while
the Dakota thirty—four percént of ﬁhe gas and sixty percent\\

of the liguids.

0. Is the working interest and royalty ownership of the
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two formations the same?
A Yes, it is.

0. So would it be fair to say that really the

-

allocation is primarily for reddrd keeping and bookkeeping,
rather than tvo divide production between different owners?
A, Yes, that's right.

MR. SWAN: Mr. Examiner, I would like t; offer at
this time the five exhibits that the witness has identified
and testified from.

MR. STAMETS: These exhibits will be admitted.

(THEREUPON, Applicant's Exhibits One through Five

were admitted into evidence.)

MR. SWAN: I submit the witness for examination.

CROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR. STAMETS:

1) ‘Mr. Lucht, referring to Exhibit Number Three,
looking at the pressures on the Basin-Dakota, you've got a
pretty steady decline until 1969, then you've got a
substantial increase and then it falls back down about 1971
¢ the same geheral type, what is responsible for that?

A There was a re-stimulation of the Dakota in November
o£ '68 cs ekélained in- Exhibit Two. There was a largér frac
jéby ahd we’ré—stimulated the well with this larger frac job

| ana dia gain some pressure.
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1 Q. Was a pdcker-leakage test taken in 19742
P 2 A Yes, there was.
Ll 3 N Q And did that demonstrate that the two zones were

4 | separated at that time?

; 5 A, At that time it did réot indicate that. In '74?
; . 6 o Yeé.
i 7 A Yes, it did indicate it.
* T "g e 8 0. That they.were separated?
o a 9 A No, the test this summer in '75 indicated fhere was

1
87501

® - o
ot ‘E’ 8 10 || communication and the test in '74 indicated there was not.
- ®
[V
" LF o,
: 35%«* 1 Q Okay. Is there any problem of the compatibility of
v ) V)z—d )
- 8 ¥es ; :
; g‘g‘gg 12 || the liquids between these tw> zones or any liklihood that if
T a
- £33 \ |
Pt = §°;3 13 || the wells were shut in for any period of time the liquids
, £ 852 4 ‘ - N
. 8258 .
v E §§f 14 || could cause some damage in one or the other of the two zones?
:'m< o 0-5§ ’
; Eb'a .
: ~ = 15 A We don't believe so.
_ ‘5 3
VA Q
: ]
] o

16 |l 0. If the tubing and packer were puiled out of this i

17 v}ell for any other reason, would it be(‘é’ﬁ economical project
18 to» repair the tubing and re-run it to achieve separation of

D= 19 A the zones?

20] A, In my opinion both zones could see some improvement

21 i by broducing just up the tubing with the casing shut in. The

: i . At
- a0 .'h1ghnr volums « -

would help to unioad the fluids in the wellbore
23 || more efficiently and I believe the possibility exists that
24 || production would be increased,; total production increased, from

- ‘ '[5 the two zones by nrroducing just up the tubing, rather than
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1 | producing up the tubing and the casing.

2 0. In. fact, does Amoco have any plans at this time to
S ;4 . 3 || pull the tubing and packer out of this hole and”ﬁust complete
4 | it through the tubing?

5 A . There is no reason to pull the packer and the tubing

6 || to produce just up the tubing since there is a sliding sleeve

T 7 )l in the tubing already.
§ 8 0 This will be just as effective?
- = 9 A Right.
va -é 8 10f - MR. STAMETS: Any other questions of the witness?
! » .
! o 5
— = ,
f i $3a 1 MR. TRAYWICK: May I ask some?
b g wan
i o Eeq
A -5 -1 BT MR. STAMETS: Yes, Mr. Traywick.
¢ as
C o Biag
e R P 13
. gt
: EIER “ CROSS EXAMINATION
M S g - -
g ST
; - s 15 | BY MR. TRAYWICK:
R
¢ = 8 6 | 0. What acreage is allocated to this well, the south

17 || half or the west half? I don't have your exhibit so I'm at
18 a disadvantage.
g : 19 A, I believe they are one-hundred-and-sixty-acre
20 || spacing. |
) , 21H 0. Okay, there is no pooling‘agreement then covering
- | 221 the acreage that isfdedicated to the well; is it all one lease
23 dedicéted to the acreage?
24 || - A, I'm not. sure I understand. Can>you go ovér that

= S 26 || again, sir?
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{ s 00%2(:
Q 8§58
- £ §hg 12 MR. STAMETS: Yes, Mr. Traywick.
- &&§2 \
Y b Rag
B =i 8 13
L. 8834
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20 || spacing.
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0. Well, I just need to know whether there are pooling

agreements on the acreage dedicated to the well or whethey
it is onerlease.‘
A That I don't know for sure.

MR, SWAN: I think this is all ene jease from the
aApaches.

MR. TkAYWICK: yeah, it could be ewo different
leases. The reason for my guestion ijs that the pooling
agreements that we apprbve‘require the actual production to

10 | pe allocated to each formation pecause there are separate

1 ppoling privileges, separate communitization agreements. it

12 { may be @ red~tape problem and there is no use to belabor it.

13 MR. SWAN: Well, we sure can find cut. Just 1ooking
14 I'at the exhibit it would appear that all of the land that is
15 Il stippled there, this‘well and the well to the south are undex

16 || contract oneé: four, six.
17 MR. TRAYWICK: From your exhibit it 1o0ks like it

18\ is contract onée, four, six.

19 | MR, SWAN: vYeah, we didn‘t anticipate this problem.

20 MR. TRAYWICK. I just hadn't 1oo0ked at it.

21\ MR. STAMETS: Any other guestions of this witness?

o2 | He may be excused.

23 (THEREUPON, the witness was excused.) _ “

/24"‘ 'MR. STAMETS: Anything curther in this Case? We will

25 || take the Case under advisement.
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REPORTERS CERTIFICATE

-

I, SIDNEY F. MORRISH, a court reporter, do hereby
certify that the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing
before the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission was reported

by me, and the same is a true and correct record of the said

'proceedings to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

I i/
I G

Sldney FJ lMc_)rrlsh,‘VCourt Reporteq]

. L do hereby certify that the foregoing 18 -
1 couplete recurd of the proceedings in

the Exeiriner hearing of Case Xo .57;.5?
25

~ Examines;
Nsw Mexico Oil Conservation Commlssion
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DIRECTOR

OIL CONSERVATION COM MISSION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
P. 0. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE
8750}

‘ LAND COMMISSIONER STATE GEOLOGIST
.JOE B. RAMEY PHIL R. LUCERO _ EMERY C. ARNOLD

~

December 17, 1975

e : Re: CASE NO. 5588
- Paul Cooter ORDER NO. R-5133
Atwood, Malone, Mann
" & Cooter
Attorneys at Law Applicant:

P. 0. Drawer 700
Security National Bank Building 4
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 Amoco Production Company

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

(Yjurs very” trulXL~
\4{@(@ W"

OE D. RAMEY
4/D rector

R/F

D..

l

Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs .0CC___ X _
Artesia 0OCC
Aztec 0OCC X

Other Oscar Swan




'BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMiSSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

+ IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING E
. CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION i
" COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
+ THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

R : CASE NO. 5588
3 Order No. R-5133

= : AAPPLICATION OF AMOCO PRODUCTION
' ' i COMPANY FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING,
RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY TIEYCOMMISSION:

47

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on December 3, 1975,
, at Santa Fe, New Mexico., before Examiner Richard L. Stamets. 4

‘ NOW, on this 16th day of December, 1975, the Commissiorn,
- a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the

r; : - record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully
S advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

{2) That the applicant, Amoco Production Company, is the
owner and operator of the Jicarilla Contract 146 Well No. 11,
! located in Unit K of Section 4, Township 25 North, Range £ West,
NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. "

o . . (3) That the applicant seeks authbrity to6 commingle Gonzales~
c ] ‘ Mesaverde and Basin-Dakota production within the wellbore of the
e T above~described well. _

‘ (4) That from the Gonzales-Mesaverde zone, the subject well
SRR ’ i 18 capable of low marginal production only.

{5) That from the Basin-~Dakotaz zone, the subject well is
capable of low marginal production only.

l (6) Tﬁét the proposed commingling may result in the recov-
| ery of additional hydrocarbons from each of the subject pools,
i thereby preventing waste, and will not violate correlative rights.

i (7) That the reservoir characteristics of each of the

. subject zones are such that underground waste would not be caused
' by the proposed commingling provided that the well is not shut—

i in for an extended period.

o . ?
7

. s
VN s
3 e .




~2-
‘Case No. 5588
fOrder No. R-5133

(8) That to afford the Commission the opportunity to assess
'the potential for waste and to expeditiously order appropriate
3remedia1 action, the operator should notify the Aztec district
office of the Commission any time the subject well is shut-in for
‘7 consecutive days.

; (9) That in order tc allocate the commingled production to
'each of the commingled zones in the subject well, 67 percent and
40 percent of the commingled gas and oil production, respectively,
rshould be allocated to the Gonzales-Mesaverde zone, and 33 per-
‘cent and 60 percent of the commingled gas and oil production,
grespectively, to the Basin-Dakota zone.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1
1 (1) That the applicant, Amoco Prcduction Company, is here-
by authorized to commingle Gonzales-Mesaverde and Basin-Dakota
nproduction within the wellbore of the Jicarilla Contract 146
Well No. 11, located in Unit K of Section 4, Township 25 North,

‘Range ) West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexlco.

i (2) That 67 percent and 40 percent of the commingled gas
'and 0il production, respectively, shall be allocated to the
Conzales-Mesaverde zone and 33 percent and 60 percent of the
'commingled gas and oil production, respectively, shall be allo- '
tcated to the Basin-Dakota zone.

; (3) That the operator of the subject well shall immediately
notify the Commission's Aztec district office any time the well
‘has been shut-in for 7 consecutive days and shall concurrently
(present, to the Commission, a plan for remedial action.

3‘ (4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
iantry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, Hew Mexico, on the day and year herein-
?above designated. _

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OI1L CONSERVATION COMMISSION.

K o
swﬁn

|
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MR. STAMETS: The Hearing will please come to-

We will call at this time Case 5588.
MR. CARR: Case 5588, application of Amoco Production
Company for downhole cBﬁHEH&iing, Rio Arriba County, New Mexicé.

Mr. Examiner, we have checked with Amoco in Denver

and they have requested that this Case be continued to the

December 3rd, 1975 Examiner Hearing.
MR. STAMETS: Case 5588 will be continued until

December 3, 1975.° ’
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REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

I, SIDNEY F. MORRISH, a court.reporter, do hefeby
certify/that the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing
pefore the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission was reported
by me, and the same is a true and correct record of the said
proceedings to thé best of my knowledge, skill and ability.
I

1/

N

j i
Wk

f.wj ’ )
Sidnhey F. Morrish, Court Reporter

I do nereoy certify
a conpieie record of the proc

that the foregoing 1»
cedings 1in

the Examiner hearing of Case No Jﬁ;j?éP
heard by me on Ajd / .
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.- : vocket No. 30-75

Docket No. 31-75 is tentatively set for hearing on December 17, 1975. Appli-
cations for hearing must be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date.

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING ~ WEDNESDAY - DECEMBER 3, 1975

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Richard L. Stameté, Examiner,kbr Daniel
S. Nutter, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 5593: Application of Yates Pefroleum Corporation for an unorthodox gas
: well location, Eddy County, Néw Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
s+vlard cduse, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its
3 : Caffell FD Well No. 1 to be drilled at a point 660 feeci from the
- South ‘1ine and 1980 feet from the East line of Section 15, Town-
. : : . ship 17 South, Range 26 East, Kennedy Farms Field, Eddy County,
o . New Mexico, the E/2 of said Section 15 to be dedicated to the well.

: INE
CASE 5594: Application of General American 0il Company of Texas for an unor-
» thodox gas well location, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
< the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location

- of a well to be drilled 330 feet from the South line and 1150 feet

. : from the West line of Section 29, Township 17 South, Range 29 East,
T -~ Grayburg Gas Field, Eddy County, New Mexico, the W/2 of said Sec-

o v tion 29 to be dedicated to the well.

CASE 5595: Application of Harrington Transportation Inc., for an unorthodox .
gas well location, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
! above~styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of
¥ its Higgins Well No. 1 to be drilled 690 feet from the North and
;o ‘ -East lines of Section 13, Township 18 South, Range 26 East, Atoka-
§ Penusylvanian Gas Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, the Ef2 of szid
: - Section 13 to be dedicated to the well.

PR

TR

__CASE 5583: (Continued from November 19, 1975 Examiner Hearing)

Application of Stevens 01l Company for a pilot waterflood project,
Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the ahbove~styled cause,
seeks authority to institute a pilot waterflood project in the
Twin Lakes-San Andres Pool by injection of produced water through
"its Twinlakes 011 Company Well No. 1, located in Unit D of Section
12, Township 9 South, Range 28 East, Chaves County, New Mexico.

T e

CASE 5591: (Continued from November 19, 1975 Examiner Hearing)

Application of ‘Amoco Production Coﬁﬁany for an unorthodox gas well
location, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks authority to drill a well at an unorthod¢i locaticn
1980 feet from the South line and 1241 feet from the West line of
. Section 33, Township 17 South, Range 29 East, Grayburg-Morrow Gas
Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, the S/2 of said Section 33 to be
dedicated to the well, :
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CASE 5588:

-2-

(Continued from November 19, 1975 Examiner Hearing)

CASE 5596:

Application of Amoco Production Cempany for downhole commingling,
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks approval to commingle Gonzales-Mesaverde and Basin-
Dakota gas production in the wellbore of its Jicarilla Contract
146,We11 No. 11, located in Unit K of Section 4, Township 25
North, Range 5 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

Application’ of Burk Royalty Company for statutory unitization,
Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks an order unitizing, for the purpose of secondary recovery,
all mineral interests in the Queen formationn underlying the
following-described lands, Double L-Queen Pool, Chaves County,
New Mexico:

“TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH RANGE 29 EAST, NMPM

Secticn 23: E/2 SE/4

Section 24: W/2 SW/4 ‘

Section 25: NW/4, SW/4 NEf4, N/2 SW/4, SE/4 SW/4,
W/2 SE/4, & SE/4 SE/4

Section 36: NE/4 NW/4, NE/4, N/2 SE/4, & SE/4 SE/4

TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, &HPM
Section 31: W/2, W/2 SE/4, & SE/4 SE/4

TOWNSHIP 15 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, NMPM
/9 pla

Section 1: Ef2. E/S2
Section 12: NE/4 & E/2 SEf4
Section 13: NE/&4 NE/4

Among the matters to be considered at the hearing will be the

necessity oF unit operations and the feaQiblliLv of the proposed secondary
recovery program; the designation of a unit opeiator; the determination of

the horizonta! and veitical limits of the unit area;- the determination of 2

fair, reasonable, and equitable allocation of productlon and costs of pro-
duction, including capital investment, to each of the various tracts in the
unit area; the determination of credits agd{dhargegkto'be made among the
various owners in' the unit area for their investment in wells and equipment;
and such other matters as may be necessary and appropriate for carrying on
efficient unit operations; including, but not necessarily limited to, unit
voting procedures, selection, removal, or substitution of unit operator, and
time of commencement and termination of unit operations.

CASE 5597:

Southeastern New Mexico nomenclature case‘éalling for an order for
the creation and extension of certain pools in Eddy County, New
Mexico.

(a) CREATE a new pocl in Eddy County, Nc-r MGXLCO, classified as

a gas pocl for Morrow production and designated ac the Crow Flats-
Morrow Gas Pool. The discovery well is the Samedan 0il Corpora—
tion Amoco Federal Well No. 1 located in Unit G of Section 19,
Township 16‘Soukh, Range 28 Fast, NMPM, Said pool would comprise:

" TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 28 EAST, NMPM

Section 19: N/2 i

a
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: (b) CREATE a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as
- i N a gas pool for Morrow productior and designated as the Sitting

i © Bull Falls-Morrow Gas Pocl. The discovery well is the American
; Quasar Petrcleum Company of New Mexico Huber State Well No, 1
i : located in Unit F of Sectior 36, Township 23 South, Range 22 East,
NMPM. Said pool would comprise: '

TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 22 EAST, NMPM
Section 36: W/2

(c) CREATE a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as
a gas pool for Morrow production and designated as the Little Box
! Canyon-Morrow Gas Pool. Thé discovery well is the Cities Service
," ‘0il Company Little Box Canyon tht'Well No. 1, located in Unit J
L ; of Section 7, Township 21 South, Range 22 East, NMPM. Said pool
B would comprise:

oA

TOWNSHIP 2] SOUTH, RANGE 22 EAST, NMPM
Section 7: S/2

(d) CREATE a neéw pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as

a gas pool for Strawn production and designated as the Cottonwocd
Draw-Strawn Cas Pool. The discovery well is the Robert N. Enfield
Cottonwood Draw Unit Well No. 1, located in Unit L of Section 20,
“Township 25 South, Range 27 East, NMPM. Said pool would comprise:

o

MR - TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, NMPM
‘ Section 20: W/2

(2} CREATE a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as

a gas pool for Atoka production and designated as the Twin Mills-

Atoka Gas Pool. The discovery well is the Perry R. Bass Poker Lake
. Unit Well No. 42 located in Upit G of Section 10, Towmship 25 South,
- Range 30 East, NMPM. Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NMPM
Section 10: N/2

{f) EXTEND the Atoka San Andres Pool in Fddy County, New Mexico,
to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, NMPM
Section 21: N/? SE/4

- | (g) EXTEND the Avalon-Morrow Gas Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico,
' to include therein.

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, NMPM
. Section 29: W/2

Section 31: N2

Section 32: W/2

- \\\/{,‘r




Examiner Hearing - Wednesday - December 3, 1975 Docket No. 30-75
4~

(h) EXTEND the Boyd-Morrow Gas Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico,
to include therein:

IQNNSHIP 19 SQUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, NMPM
Section 7: E/2
" Section 8: W/2

s _ o : (1) EXTEND the South Empire-Morrow Gas Pool in Eddy County, New
o ' » Mexico, to include therein:

e | Lo TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 28 EAST, NMPM
N ’ | +. Section 1: S/2 ‘

(i) EXTEND the South Empire~Wolfcamp Pool in Eddy County, New
Mexico, to include therein:
*g\_ o S TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, NMPM
S o . Section 30: S/2 SEf4
o ‘ Section 31: N/2 NE/4
= : Section 32: N/2 NW/4

-é . (k) EXTEND the South Sand Dunes Lower Penn Gas Pool in Eddy County,
New Mexico, ‘to include therein:

R S TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, NMPM
: : Section 2: W/2
‘Section 3: N/:Z

e ‘f}f (1) EXTEND the White Cit&—Pennsylvahian Gas Pool in Eddy County,
o New Mexico," to include therein:
o TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, NMPM
i . Section 22: All (

WA
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. R é _EXHIBIT NO. 2
COMMINGLING OF GAS DOWNHOLE
JICARILLA CONTRACT 146 NO. 11
VIELLBORE DIAGRAM: - !
A 4 E * Orginaf Completion 6--30-61: !
g » Perf with 6 SPF 7109--7115" & .
: 2125 -7129°. SWHYF with 33,600 . !
gal. 17 CaCly water & 51ib. J- 938/ 3.5/8" 20 Il:. CSA 535" writh 350 sx. - ‘
1000 gul. & 30,000 1. sn. 1725
B osi SIP.
- }i‘ 7 A
- g *Restimutation 11--20-68. E 6096 5101 - 150 sx su. * 5096".
§ Perf with 2 SIPF 7240--56", 7280 -91". ;
: Set select liner 7095.-7139" {over
3 perfs 7109--7129'). Frac with 36,630 E 1129 34
‘ gal. water & 25,000 th. 20--40 sn T ’
” 4 2000 H. 10- 20 sn, sanded off.
: ‘E CO 1o 7149 & attempied to pull E 6178 .83
; liner & left 38 in hole. Drilled k .
g finer % CO 1w 7419". _
ok : o E 5131 -96°
& g : + Recompletion in fesaverde 11-3-72:
r i Sq. 75 sx cmt ¢ 6340°.
A if‘. ) l\ .
o8 Sq. 150 sx cmt (* 5096 g 6213.-18"
' perf 509G6- 5101, 5129-34",6178- 83", )
L 5191, -96", 521318, 5261- 66" with ».
g 1 ?PF. SIYHVF with 34,608 gal. w;m!‘r E 5261 667 - 75 sx sq. (2 B340 ;
? with 0.8% KCI & 10 1L. Gel/1000 gal. !
: § wnth 5299 1h. 20-40 sn, 25,000 it.
;' 10 -20 sn, 8000 ib. 8--12 sn. 2,373 ubin.
5 S e - .
o e i Todet L Shihing Steeve ¢ 70207
o - B ; #1uidel D Packer set 1% 7055°. .
i :
4 : e - ‘ . Ll 7300 7115°
: ‘ N -
: OlLBEFOR-E EXAMINER STAMETS 7126 -7129°
: CONSERVATI MM . ’
. ON co 'ISS‘ON (e Lines 70951—7139' installed for frac & then
| _______EXHIB|T NO. Z nartially oulted % subsequently deilledt out. &
[N - ———— e e o )
. CASENO. _S3585 [ 7240 56’
‘ Submitted 'b,' Al’vloc 0 P l‘é 2380-.94°
Hearing Dat [ D~ 7 :
: e . [2 A -
S N 2:-7J J L 4 951 CSA 74637, DV ¢ 3909".
: 15t St. - 380 sx w/6" Gel, e
> f Tail-in 109 sx Nveat, '
- ; . ‘ 2nd St. — 350 sx w6 Gel,

“Mo tail-in. L
5
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GONZALES MESAVERDE POOL . EXHIBIT NO. 4

Gonzales Mesaverde (Gas), Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Discovery Date: November 4, 1971

Discovery Well: Continental 011 Company
AXI Apache "J" No. 18-A, Sec, 8—25N—5W

Average Producing Depth:‘ Top 4607!

Creating Order: R~4311

Extending Boundaries Order: R-4620, R-4888, R-4963

~ R-4311 Finding (12):

Original Boundaries:

That there is a need for the creation of a new gas_
pocl in Rio Arriba County, New Mexlco, for the
production of gas from the Mesaverde Formation,
said pool to bear the designation of Gonzales Mesa-
Mesaverde’ Pool.

T-25-N, - R-5-W

Section 5: W/2
Section 6: All
Section 7: NE/4
Section 8: All

Extended R-4690:

Exten&ed R-4888:

Extended R-4963:

T~25-N, R-5-W

Section 4: SW/4
Section 5: SE/4

Section 9: NW/4

T-26-N, R-5-W

Section 29: SW/4
Section 31: §/2
Section 32: W/2

T-25-N, R-6-W

Section 1: NE/4

- T-25-N, R-6~W

Section 1:

SE/4

Section 12: NE/4

Summaryt T-25-N, R-5-W

Section 4:
. Section 5:

Section 6:

Section 7:.

Section &:

T-25-N, R-6-W

T-26-N, R-5-W

sSw/4 Section 1: E/2 Section 29: SW/4
SE/4 Section 12: NE/4 Section 31: §/2
Ww/2 Section 32: W;2
All

ﬁzﬁa | BEFORE EXAMINER STAMETS 25

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Section 9: NW/4

EXHIBITNO, 4
CASENO. . § S &Y

Submitted by . 170 ¢ 0

BN

Hearing Date_ (2~ 3 -7

e i




PRODUCTION-AND PRESSURES
JICARILLA CONTRACT 146 NO. 11 - EXHIBIT NO. 5
‘ ' 1973 1974 6‘ 3 1975
; BAS’HN DAK. GON. MY BASIN DAK. GON. [V BASINDAK.  GOMNL MV
: DAYS IMCFD DAYS MCFD: DAYS HICFD - DAYS 'ACFD  DAYS MCFD’ DAYS MCID
AN, 32 159 32 154 32 207 32 118 29 240
FEB. 24 150 27 136 31 173 24 88 24 223
; MAR. 32 149 .32 119 31 189 32 83 32 219
APR. 32 148 24 12~ 24 186 32 69 32 196
MAY 32 143 32 120 32 196 32 94 32 169
! JUNE 31 139 32 124 32 170 25 121 25 152 .
‘- JULY 24 143 32 34 32 225 28 128 27 157
. ! AUG. 32 12 24 373 32 140 26 307
: ! SEP. 32 s 26 256 32 102 © 32 285
Lo ocT. 29 137 27 251 24 79 24 254
C ! NOV. 32 16 32 238 28 130 30 278
R l: DEC. 25 ng 24 213" 32 100 32 242
o A
Py ;
g :
ST
LR i 3
:
o |
:
A )
. ) (¥ %%
. : [
) H = 1
<1 = . A=t
‘ o 100 B
E g - i
(&
>
=]
(=] s
o« &
o i~
4 50 252
— ‘ I5388
K
YCAR Q TPF CPF Pc_ P Pt 0
BASIN DAKOTA 197z 158 298 521 812 315 a06 144
: 1975 194 203 0 523 305 412 98
GONZALES "ACSAVIRDE 1973 272 0 291 1082 319 266 135
1974 320 Q. BRjamma e @eé g 291
‘ 1975 156 BEFORBEXAMIMNER STAMETS ;) 142
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
| EXHIBITNO.__J
4 | CASENO. S 3 85
‘ , Submittes! by Ar70CO
- - .z =7
Hearing Date [ 2~ /j.
b

N PG a2 S




Docket No. 29-75
Dockets Nos. 30-75 and 31-75 are tentatively set for heaving on December 3
and December 17, 1975. Applications for heaving must be filet at least 22

days in advance of hearing date.

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - NOVEMBER 19, 1975

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
g STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

o

) { : The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examinér, ov Richard
} L. Stamets, Alternate Examiner:
ALLOWABLE: (1) Consideration of the allowable production of gas from seven-—
teen prorated-pools in Lea, Eddy, Roosevelt, and Chaves
Counties, New Mexico, for December, 1675.

i Py (2) Consideration of the allowable productinn of gas from five
e o proratod pools in San Juan, Rio Arrlba, and Sandoval Counties,
*,;,;.3- e 1 ‘ New Mexico, for December, 1975. :
X :

CASE 5583: Application of Stevens 0il Company for a pilot waterflood project,
Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to institute a pilot waterflood »project in the
Twin Lakes-5an Andres Pool by injection of produced water through
its Twinlakes Cil Company Well No. 1, located in Unit D of Section

2, Township 9 South, Range 28 East, Chaves County, New Mexico. '

Pt

VAl T T

et B LUL T

CASE 5584: Application of Cities Service 0il Company for an unorthodox gas

, well location, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
Yoo, styled cause, seeks authority to drill a well at an unorthodox

o location 990 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West
line of Section 29, Township 21 South, Range 27 East, South Carls-—
bad Field, Fddy County, New Mexico, or, in the alternative, in the
NW/4 NW/4 of said Section 29 at some point not closer than 660
feet from either the North or West lines of said Section, the W/2
of said Section 29 to be dedicated to the well.

T ‘ CASE 5585: Application of Y. P. Carr for compulsory pooling, San Juan County.,
' ) : New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order
pooling all mineral interests in the Pictured Cliffs formation
underlying the NE/4 of Seition 13, Township 31 North, Range 1i
West, Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Pool, San Juan County, Mew Mexico,
‘to be dedicated to a well to be drilled in Unit G of said Section
13. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling .and com-
pleting said well and the allocation of the cost thereof, as weil
as actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Alsc to
be considered will be the designation of applicant as operator of
the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

CASE 5586: Application of Amerada Hess Corporation for downhcle commingling,
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. . Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to commingle 0tero~Gallup oil production and Basin-
Dakota gas production in the wellbore of its McKenzie (Federal Wells
Nos. 1 and 3 located, respectively, in Units M and O of Section 25
and its Harvey State Well No. 1 located in Unit N of Secticn 36, ail
in Township 25 North, ‘Range 6 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.
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CASE 5587:

CASE 5589:

£

CASE 5590:

—2-

Application of Pennzoil Company for downhole commingling, Eddy
County, New Mexico. - Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
approval to commingle Morrow and Atoka gas production in the well-
bore of its Gulf Federal Well No. 2, located in Unit L of Section
6, Township 23 Sout*; Range 27 East, South Carlsbad Field, Eddy
County, New Mexicd. ‘

Application of Amoco Production Company for downhole commingling,

Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks approval to commingle CGonzales—Mesaverde and Basin-
Dakota gas production in the wellbore of its Jicarilla Contract
146 Well No. 11 locatéd in Unit K of Section 4, Township 25 North,
Range 5 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

\
Application of Filon Explorafion Corporation for pool creation,
assignment of a discovery allowable, and special pool rules,
Sandoval County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled c¢ause,
seek§;the creation of a new pool for the production of 0il from the
Entrada formation for its Federal 33 Well No. 3 located in Unit N
of Section 33, Township 21 North, Range 5 West, Sandoval County,
New Mexico, and the agsignment of a discovery allowable to said
well; applicant further seeks the promulgation of special pool
rules for said pool, including a provision for a special depth
bracket allowable.

Northwestern New Mexico nomenclature case calling for an order for
the creation, contraction, and extension of certain pcols in San
Juan, Rio Arriba, and Sandoval Counties, New Mexico.

’(a) CREATE a new pool in San Juén County, New Mexicé, classified

as a gas pool for Pictured Cliffs production and designated as the
Nipp Pictured Cliffs Pool and des¢ribed as:

TOWNSHIP 2¢ NORTH, PANGE 12 WEST, NMPM
Section 16: SW/4
Section 17: SE/4
Section 20: E/2
Section 21: W/2
Section 28: W/2
Section 33: A1l
Section 34: SW/4

(b) CONTRACT the Blanco~Pictured Cliffs Pool boundary in Rio
Arriba and San Juan Counties, New Mexico, to exclude therefrom:

TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM
Sec¢tion 17: SW/4

TOWNSHIP 30 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Section 35: NW/4
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(c) EXTEND the Angels Peak-Gallup Pool boundary in San Juan
County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM
Section 5: N/2
Section 15: SE/4

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Section 13: S/2 .

TOWNSHIP 27 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM
Section 31: All

(d) EXTEND the Aztec-Fruitland Pool boundary in San Juan County,
New Mexico, to include therein: :

TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Section 8: NW/4

Section 9: SW/4

Section 20: N/2

(e) EXTEND the Aztec—Plctured Cliffs Pool boundary in San Juan
County, New Mexico, to Iinclude therein:

TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM
Section 17: SW/4
Section 20: NW/4

TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Section 1::, N/2
Section 12:° NW/4

‘TOWNSHIP 30 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Section 27: Ef2
Section 35: NW/4

(f) EXTEND the Blanco-Mesaverde Pool boundary in Rio Arriba and
San Juan Counties, New Mexico, to include thercin:

TOWNSHIP 30 NORTH, RANGE 5 WEST, NMPM
Sectien 2: All
Section 3: All

(g) EXTEND the Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Pool boundary in Rio Arriba
‘and San Juan Counties, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 8 WEST, NMPM
Section 31: SE/4
Section 32: S/2

- TOWNSHIP 28 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM
~Cection 28: E/2

TOWNSHfhjﬁﬁ»NOBTH, RANGE 8 WEST, NMPM
Section 29: SW/a:
Section 32: N/2
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TOWNSHIP 30 NORTH,

1975 Docket No.
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RANGE 1G WEST, XNMPM

Section 3:
Section 4:

TOWNSHIP 31

Section 31:
Section 32:

TOWNSHIP 31

EQRTpi

All
E/2

RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM =
NE/ 4 ’
NW/ 4

NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM

Sections 5 through 8: All

Section 1l4:
Sections 15
Section 18:
 Section 20:
" Sectlons 21
Sections 26

w/2

through 17: All
N/2 and SE/4
N/2 and SE/4
through 23: All
through 28: All

: Section 29: NE/&4
; Sections 33 and 34: All
“‘é Section 35: N/2
| 'TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH, RANGE 11 WEST, NMPM
i Section 1: All
} Section 2: E/2 and SW/4
! Section 15: NW/4
! Section 16: N/2
; -Secticn 26: NEfé

TOWNSHIP 32

NORTH, RANGE 11 WEST, NMPM

Section 16:
Section 17:

S/2
SE/4

(h) EXTEND the Bloomfield-Chacra Pool boundary in San Juan County,
New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 29

NORTH, RANGL i0 WEST, NMPM

Section 8:
Section 17:

SE/4

N/2 and SW/4

({) EXTEND the CaﬁpéFGallup Pool boundary in Rio Arriba County,
New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHTP 29

NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM

Section 12:

NW/4

(i) -EXTEND the Eécfito—Callun 0il Tool boundary in Rio Arriba and

San Juan Counties, New Mexice,

to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 24 NORTH, RANGE 7 WEST NMPM
Section 33: E/2

RANGE 8 WEST, NMPM
h/Z VW/& and E/2 SE/4

" ' TOWNSHIP 24 NORTH,
' : Section 13: W/2 Nhlé

(X) EXTEND the Fulcher Kutz-Pictured.Cli££§ Pool boundary in San
Juan County, New Mexico, to include‘thetelu:

e

A LA SV SWPIVE ; IV ¥ IS [P Y 2RPR S SV O A S PO L B TPgt I FLY A R R PR RARTery (SR S T (LY R V2 a‘t\. X ‘2’.); i Mwn‘\" ‘! "i\"\é\ ‘:i\\ S A x“i\:' b X%’
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TOWNSHI? 23 NCRTH, RANGE 11 WEST, NMPM
Section 23: NW/4 and SE/4

Moy

TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 11 WEST, NMPM

L Section 7: NE/4
B Section 8: NW/4
fo o B
- B § (1) EXTEND the Harris Mesa~Chacra Pool boundary in" San Juan
i County, New Mexico, to include therein:
]
= - ..
% TCWNSUIP 27 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM
. g Section 2: N/2 and SE/4
- . & Section 1X: NE/4
A f Section 12: MNW/4
. z TOWNSHIP 28 NORTH,.RANGE 9 WEST, NMPM
*"’%w . g Section 26: N/2 and SE/4
’ o Section 34: NW/4
B Section 35: All
” 4
L § (m) EXTEND the Largo~Chacra Pool boundary in Rio Arriba and San
£ Juan Counties, New Mexico, to include therein?
i3
“'§ TOWNSHID 27 NORTH, RANGE-7 WEST, WMPH
i Section 6: SW/4
F: Section 7: W/2
o g Section 15: SW/4
. i’; - 2 Section 22: W/2
L. T % Section 27: NW/4
e 3 Section 28: NE/4
” o % Section 29: S/2
- % TOWNSHIP 27 NORTH, RANGE 8 WEST, NMPM
T s . Section 1: SFE/4
P 5 - Section 12: All

(n) EXTEND the South Lindrith Gallup-Dakota 0il Pool boundary
in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 23 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM
: Section 3: NW/4

| : Section 4: WN/2

! Section 5: NE/4

TOWNSHIP 24 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM
Section 33: SW/4 :

(0) EXTEND the West Lindrith Callup-Dakota 0il Pool boundary in
Rio Arriba Coimty, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 24 NORT:, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM

Section 1: NW/4 SW/4 and E/2 SW/4
Section 2: N/2

Section 11: NU/4 NE/4 and S/2 NE/4
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B

(r EXTEND the Ojo-Tictured Cliffs Pool boundary in San Juan
County, Mew Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 28 NORTH, RANGE 15 WEST, NMPM
Section 26: NE/4

(q). EXTEND the Otero-Chacra Pool boundary in Rio Arriba County,

New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 6 WEST, NMPM
Section 21: NE/4

. TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 7 WEST, NMPM
Section 11: §/2
Section 13: SW/4
Section 14: N/2
Section 241 NW/4

(r) EXTEND the Rusty-Menefee 0il Pool boundary in Sandeval
County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 22 NORTH, RANGE 7 WEST, NMPM

£ - Ly
Section 12: NW/4

Sectipn 14: NE/4

(s) EXTEND the Tapacito-Pictured Cliffs Pool boundary in Rio
Arriba Lounty, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 27 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM
Section 16: SW/4
Section 21: N/2

(t) EXTEND the Waw-Pictured Cliffs Eool boundary in San Juan
County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 27 NORTH, RANGE 13 WEST, NMPM
Section 29: E/2 and SW/4

Section 30: SE/4

Section 31: NE/4

Section 32: N/2

(1)  EXTEND the Wild Horse~Gallup Ponl boundary in Rioc Arriba
County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, NMPM
Section 14: N/2
Section 24: NE/4

T
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E CASE 5591: Application of Amoco Production Company for an unorthedox gas well
; ' location, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
: cause, seeks authority to drill a well at an unorthodex location

H 1980 fcet from the South line and 1241 feet from the West line of
Section 33, Township 17 South, Range 29 East, Grayburg-Morrow Gas
Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, the S/2 of said Section 33 tc be
dedicated to the well.

S T S

g

CASE 5592: Application of Agua, Inc. for salt water disposal, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-~styled cause, seeks authority s

Dy

% to dispose of produced water by injection into the San Andres for-
¥ mation through the open-hole interval from approximately 4000 to
% 5000 feet in its Blinebry-Drinkard SWD System Well No. A-22
4 § located 817 feet from the North line and 965 feet from the East
o % line of Section 22, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Lea County,
5 New Mexico. :

v
g CASE 5403: (Reopened)

. & In the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conservation Commis-—
% sion on its own motion to further consider the subject matter of
i Case No. 5377, namely to permii all interested parties to apjpear
% and show cause why the continued injection of water for secondary
& Tecovery or disposal purposes into any formation from the surface
b of the ground down to and including the Drinkard formation should
% be permitted in the following described area in Lea County, New Mexico:

T § ¢ TOVNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
¥ Sections 13 through 36: All

. % : y
< ‘ . & TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
- B 1 Sections 1 through 12: All .
) ~¥
¥ B CASE 5571: (Continued from October 8, 1975 Examiner Hearing)
f% Application of Robert C. Cox for amendment of Order No. R-4561,

Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
secks amendment of Order No. R¥ﬁ561, which order permitted the
directional drilling of applicant's Federal "ZA" Well No. 1,
located 330 feet from the North and West lines of Section 12,
i Township 18 South, Range 27 Fast, Empire-Abo Fool, Eddy County,
h New Mexico, in such a manner as to be bottomed within 100 feet
i of the surface location. Applicant seeks the amendment of said.
i : order to permit bottoming of the subject well approximately 58
y feet from the North line and 8 feet from the West line of said

oo s A

? - i Section 12 and to permit verification of said downhole location
: \ ; by single-shot directional surveys made concurrently with the

- ? drilling of said well.

-
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Amoco Production Company

Security Life Building
Denver, Colorado 80¢02 o/

October 8, 1975

Joe D. Ramey, Secretary-Director (3)
New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

AR ‘.'\,
et Taw

O CONSE \‘r‘\l oM COw AN
Sand e

Dear Mr. Ramey:

File: VDP-395-986,511

‘Downhole Commingle Gas from Gonzales

Mesaverde and Basin Dakota in Jicarilla
Contract 146 No. 11, Rio Arriba County,

We respectively request approval to downhole commingle gas proﬂuttion

from thé Gonzales Mesaverde and the Basin Dakota formations in Amoco's
Jicarilla Contrdct 146 No. 11, K-4-25N-5W. (1820' FWL and 1510’ FSL of
Section 4). The commingling ¢f condensate in thils well was administratively
approvec¢..by NMOCC Order CTB-253 on May 17, 1974 and has been done since

. November 5, 1974.

There is precedent for downhole commingling of gas from the Mesaverde

and Basin Dakota. Austral 01l Company, Incorporated, by NMOCC Order No.
R-5075, dated August 12, 1975, received such permission for the Blanco
Mesaverde and Basin Dakota commingling in i{ts Bunny Well No. 1, P-10-
27K-9W. Our reasons for requesting downhole commingling in Jicarilla
Contract 146 No. 11 are practically identical with theirs, if.e., downhole
mechanical problems which would be costly to repair and present a risk
of formation damage, and the fact that the Mesaverde 1is an edge locatior
stratigraphically and with respect to the boundary of the Gonzales

field.

By NMOCC Administrative Order MC-2041 dated July 11, 1973, Amoco was
given permission to dually complete its Jicarilla Contract 146 Well No.
11 in the Conzales Mesaverde and the Basin Dakota, provided annual
packer leakage tests were taken to prove segregation of production. A.
R. Kendrick's letter of August 8, 1975 to our Farmington Area directed
that Amoco take immediate action to correct communication between the
Mesaverde and Dakota in our.No. 11 well that was indicated from the

e A o pe
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Joe D. Ramey
Page Two
October 8, 1975

latest packer leakage test report. To correct the packer leak, we will

be forced to pull the tubing and repair the packer, an expensive procedure
approximating $3,500. To pull the tubing we also would have to kill the
well, risking permanent damage to the already weak formations and reduced

~gas recovery from the damaged formations. If commingling were approved,

we only would have to open a sleeve set above the packer, a procedure
involving no risk of formation damage and costing but $300.

The attached map shows the outline of the Gonzales Mesaverde Field and
the location of all Gonzales Mesaverde wells presently cofipleted in the
area. The map also shows all Basin Dakota wells in the immediate area
of Jicarilla lontract 146 No. 11. All the Basin Dakota wells in the
area are operated by Amoco with the exception of the Marathon wells in
Section 33, T26N-R5W. There are only electric logs ‘available over the
Gonzales Mesaverde zone on our offsets to Jicarilla Contract 146 No. 11.
Attached are coples of the logs covering the Mesaverde zone in the
offset wells. The Gonzales Mesaverde wells are completed in the Point
Lookout (lower Mesaverde). None are completed in the Cliffhouse (upper
Mesaverde). This zone was found to be wet through early development
testing.

The Gonzales Mesaverde is not prorated and the Basin Dakota side of the:
Jicarilla Contract 146 No. 11 is marginal. There consequently are no
restrictions on the.production from the two zones. Jicarilla Contract
146 No. 11 is 100%Z Amoco leasehold interest, with both zones having
common royalty interest owners. ‘ .

In support of this commingling request, we enclose a wellbore diagram of
Jicarilla Contract 146 No. 11, a plot of shut-in wellhead pressure vs.
cumulative production for the Mesaverde and for the Dakota in this well
since its completion, a chronological listing of the orders extending
the boundary of the Gonzales Mesaverde pool, and a recap of production
and pressures measured in Jicarilla Contract 146 No. 11 over the past
several years. -

Shut—1in wellhead pressire 15 esgent{ally the same for the Measverde and
for the Dakota in Well No. 11. As such, underground waste should not be
caused by the granting of the proposed commingling.

Based on the production performance of the Gonzales Mesaverde averaged
over the entire year of 1974 in Well No. 11 and the production performance
of the Basin Dakota in this same well for the same period of time, we
recommend allocation of the commingled production be:

Gonz&ie:\Mésayerde 66% gas: 407 1liquids
Basin Dakoty. '34%Z gas: 60% liquids

Production during May, 1975 likewise suppcrts this allocation.
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Page Three e
October 8, 1975

El Paso markets the gas and liquids from the No. 11 well In our opinion,
the commercial value of the commingled production will not be less than
the sum of the values of the individual streams. The proposed commingling
may result in the recovery of additional hydrocarbons from each of the
subject pools, thereby preventing waste, and will not violate correlative
rights.

All oifset operatores and the U.S. Geological Survey, since Tribal lands
are involved, are being notified of this commingling request by certified
mailing of a copy of this letter application.  We ask that each party
waive objection to this commingling request by signing in the space
provided below, sending one signed copy to you, one to me, and retaining
the third copy for their own fi

DOCKET MAILED

cce: A. R. Kendrick, Supervisor
.- District No. 3
New Mexico 011 Conservation Commission
1000 Rio Brazos- Road
Aztec, New Mexico 87410

I have no objection to Amoco's plans to downhole commingle gas production
from the Gonzales Mesaverde formation and from the Basin Dakota formation
in Jicarilla Contract 146 No. 11 Well, K-4-25N-5W.

MARATHON OIL COMP

By:
Date: !O[L 1:/7-5

CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY

By:

Date:

UNITED STATES GEbLJCICAL SURVEY

By:

Date:

-~ 645-658
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VERIFICATION AND AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF COLORADO )
. 88
COUNTY OF DENVER )

R. B, Giles, of lawful age, being first duly sworn on his oath, deposes

and says:

That he 1is employed in an engineering capacity by Amoco Procuction
Company in its Denver, Colorado, office; that Amoco s application for
approval to downhole commingle gas producrion irom the Gonzales Mesaverde
and from the Basin Dakota in its Jicarilla Contract 146 No. 11 well, K-
4-25R~-5W, in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, was prepared under his
direction and supervision; that the matters and things therein set
forth are true and correct to the best of his knowledge and belier; -and
that a copy thereof was sent by certified mail from Applicant's Denver,
Colorado, office on October 8, 1975 to the following parties, at the
addresses shown herein, to wit:

P. T. McGratn (2) Marathon 01l Company Continental 011 Company
U. S. Geological Survey P. 0. Box 120 P. O. Box 460

P. 0. Box 965 ,Casper, Wyoming 82601 Hobbs, New Mexico 88240
Farmington, New Mexico 88240

and to the best of his information,aﬁnowledge and belief, the parties
above named are the only parties to whom notice of such application 1is required
to be given in accordance with New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission
rules.

Y B. 9¢(1es

qr4,¢.Subscribed and sworn to before me this 8th day of COctober, 1975.

._.4.
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COMMINGLING OF GAS DOWNHOLE
JICARILLA CONTRACT 146 NO. 11

;
; WELLBGRE DIAGRAM:
- - 3 *Original Comgplation 6--30--61:
: i Pert iwith 6 SPF 7109--7115" &
7125 -7129". S\WWHYF with 33,600
3 . 1974 N "y .. 4
1 gal. 1% CaCly water & 5 1b. J- 98/ 8:5/8” 20 Ih. CSA 535 with 350 sx.
! 1000 gul. & 36,000 1b.sn. 1725
] nsi SIP.
. 1
S : Restimylation 11--20--63. E 5696-5101" - 150 sx sq. ©2 5096".
C Perf with 2 SPF 7240--56°, 7280- 04",
o - : Set select liner 7095--7 139’ {ovet -
r‘*? 2 perfs 7109--7129°). Frac with 36,630 E 512934
‘ . aal. water & 25,000 1. 20-40 sn £
3 2000 Ib. 10--20 50, sanded off.
1 . CO 10 7149 & attempted to null E $178-83
X liner & left 38%° in hole, Drilled
! tiner 2 CO to 7419". . .
H _ g 5191--96°
R *Recompletion in fMesaverde 11272 ,
£ Sq. 75 sx et (2 5340".
2 $q. 150 sx crit @ 5096°. g 5213..18"
) . : Perf 5086- 51017, 5129.-34',5178--83", ”
T 5191--96", 5213-18°, 5261--66" with
. oot § SPF. SWHYF with 34,608 gal. Vrater E 5261. 66' 76 sx sci. € G340
. i with 0.8% KCI & 10 1. Ge!/1000 gal. ’
a # with 5000 th, 20--40 sn, 25,000 th.
: § 10--20 sa, 8000 1 8--12 sn. o
i 2-3/3" tubing, ..
* <
- 7
B & i Alode! L Sliding Slecye ¢ 20207, .
&
:
H Model 07 Packer set & 705657,

v
L A

C7109--7115°

e

7125-712%
Liner 7095—»7139' mstatled for frac & then
aartially pulled & subsequently drilled out.

e e

= 7240-56°
7280--94’
: _ J 417 9.5 th. CSA 74637, DV & 3909".
to _ 15t St. - 380 sx w/6 Gel,

Tail-in 100 sx Neat.
2nrd St - 350 sx w67 Gel,
Mo tail-m.




JICARILLA CONTRACT 146 NO. 11
Pc VS, CUMULATIVE PRODUCTIQN
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GONZALES MESAVERDE POOL

Gonzales Mesaverde (Gas), Rio Arriba County, New Mexico
Discovery Date: November 4, 1971

Digcovery Well: Continental 01l Company
AXT Apache "J" No. 18~A, Sec., 8-25N-5W

Average Producing Depth: Top 4607°'
Creating Order: R-4311
Exténding Boundaries Order: R-4690, R—4888,<R—4963

R-4311 Finding (12):

That there 18 a need for the creation of a new gas

pool in Rio Arxriba County, New Mexico, for the
production of gas from the Mesaverde Formation,
said pool to bear the designation of Gonzales Mesa-

Mesaverde Poc

Original Boundaries:

T-25-N, R-5-W

Section 5: W/2
Section 6: All
Section 7: NE/4
Section 8: All

Exterided R-4690: T-25-N, R~5-W

Section 4: SW/4
Section 5: SE/4

Section 9: NW/4

T-26-N, R-5-W

Section 29: SW/4
Section 31: 8/2
Section 32: W/2

Extended R-4888: T-25-N, R-6-W

Section 1: NE/4

Extended R-4963: T-25-N, R-6-W

Section 1: SE/4
Section 12: NE/4

Summaryt T-25-N, R-5-W

T-25~N, R-6-W

Section 4: SW/4
Section 5: SE/4

453 w/2
s Section 6: All
Section 7: NE/4
Section 8: All
Section 9: NW/4

Section 1: E/2
Section 12: NE/4

T-26-N, R-5-1/

Section 29:
Section 31:

Section 32:

SW/4
s/2
W/2
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PRODUCTION AND PRESSURES
JICARILLA CONTRACT 146 NG. 11

1973 1974 " 1975
BASIN DAK.  GON. MWV BASIN DAK. GO MV ZASIN DAK. GOMN. MV
v, DAYS MCFD DAYS ACFD DAYS BRICFD  DAYS MCFD DAYS MCFD DAYS PMCFD
i < - - T/ T/ T -
i JarT 32 159 32 154 32 297 32 118 49 240
Feg: . 24 150 27 136 31 173 24 88 24 223
i MAR. 32 149 . 32 119 31 139 32 83 32 219
b APR. 32 148 24 112 24 126 32 G9 32 196
MAY 32 " 143 32 120 32 196 32 34 32 169
CJUNE 31 139 : 32 124 32 170 25 121 25 152
Sy JULY 24 143 32 84 32 22¢ 28 128 27 157
' T AUG. 32 142 24 373 32 140 26 307
* SEP. 32 144 26 286 32 102 32 285
OCT. 29 131 27 251 24 79 24 254
NOV. 32 116 32 238 28 130 30 278
DEC. 25 118 24 213 32 100 32 242
1 3
' E
‘;
B ¥ o
: [TH
[ ]
=
= p
o 100
o ;
(&)
hd e |
.0
" g
i 507
;
é YEAR G LA cer. P Py Ll A
GASHE DAKOTA - 1972 158 298 521 812 316 406 144
1976 104 T 293 0 323 305 412 98
GONZALES JAESAVIRDE 1973 272 0 291 1082 319 2G6 125
1974 320 o 321 328 324 439 291
1975 156 0

323 234 326 417 142
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_downhole commingling of the Gonzales Mesaverde and Basin Dakota zones in {‘
your No. 11 well, located in the NWY4SE) sec, 4, T. 25 N., R. 5 W., Rio :

United States Department of the Interi
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY ji,:

P. 0., Box 1809
purango, Colorado 81301

October 21, 1975

Amoco Production Company
Security Life Building o b
Denver, Colorado 80202 5
Attention: Mr, R, B, Giles ‘ . A
Gentlemen:

This 1s to advise that this office offers no‘objectlon te your proposal of
October &, 1975, to the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commuission, regarding

Arriba County, New Mexico, on Jicarilla tribal lease No. 146, . Eﬁ@

You should file, for approval by this office; six copies of Sundry Report,

Form 9-331, "Intent to Commingle", describing your proposal. Reference
should be made to NMOCC approval or appropriate attachments, '

Sincerely yours,




October Cjal975

Amoco Production Company
Security Life Building

k. 1 Denver, Cotorado 80)02
4ot ot
v W N oMt
LS Lt QSER\J AT
! ()\‘\f (JO\ S @ t

Joe D. Ramey, Secretary-Director (3)
New Mexico 011 Conservation Commission
P. O, Box 2088

Santa Ye, New Mexico 87501

Dear Mr. Ramey:

File: VDP-395-986.511

Downhole Commingle Gas from Gonzales ‘ i
Mesaverde and Basin Dakota in Jicarilla
Contract 146 No. 11, Rio Arriba Couuty,
New Mexico

We respectively request approval to ddhnhole commingle gas production

from the Gonzales Mesaverde and the, Aasin Dakota formations in Amoco's
Jicarilla Contract 146 No. 131, K—A—ZSN—SW (1820' FWL and 1510' FSL of
Section.4). The commingling of condeasate in this well was administratively
approved by NMOCC Order CTB-253 on Nay 17, 1974 and has been done since
November 5, 1974,

There is precedent for downhole commingling of gas from the Mesaverde

and Basin Dakota. Austral 011 Company, Incorporated, by NMOCC Order No.
R~5075, dated August 12, 1975, received such permission for the Blanco
Mesaverde and Basin Dakota commingling in its Bunny Well No. 1,.pP-10-
27N-9W.  Our reasons for requesting downhole commingling in Jicarilla
Contract 146 No, i1 are practically identical with theirs, 1i.e,, downhole
mechanical groblems which would be costly to repair and present a risk

of formation damage, and the fact that the Mesaverde is an edge location
stratigraphically and with respect to the boundary of the Gonzales

field. :

S Sk A A R 4 A 1L e aeat 3 et e

By NMOCC Administrative Order MC-2041 dated July 11, 1973, Amoco was
given permission to dually complete its Jicarilla Contract 146 Well No.
11 in the Gonzales Mesaverde and the Basin Dakota, provided annual
packer leakage tests were taken to prove segregation of production. A.
R. Kendrick's letter of August 8, 1975 to our Farmington Area directed
that Amoco take immediate action to correct communication between the
Mesaverde and Dakota in our No. 11 well' that was indicated from the



N

Joe D. Ramey
Page Two :
October 8, 1975

latest packef leakage test report. To correct the packer leak, we will
be forced to pull the tubing and repair the packer, an expensive procedure

‘approximating $3,500. To pull the tubing we also would have to kill the

well, risking permanent damage to the already weak formations and reduced
gas recovery from the damaged formations. If commingling were approved,
we only would have to open a sleeve set above the packer, a procedure
involving no risk of formation damage and costing but $300,.

The attached map shows the outline of the Gonzales Mesaverde Field and
the location of all Gonzales Mesaverde wells presently completed in the
area. The map also shows all Basin Dakota wells in the immediate area
of Jicarilla Contract 146 No. 11. All the Basin Dakota wells in the
area are operated by Amoco with the exception of the Marathon wells in
Section 33, T26N-R5W. There ate only electric logs available over the
Gonzales Mesaverde zone on -our offsets to Jicarilla Contract 146 No. 11.
Attached are copies of the logs covering the Mesaverde zone in the
offset wells. The Gonzales Mesaverde wells are completed in the Point
Lookout (lower Mesaverde). None are completed in the Cliffhouse (upper
Mesaverde}. This zouns was found to be wet through early development
testing. :

‘The Gonzales Mesaverde is not prorated and the Basin Dakota side of the

Jicarilla Contract 146 No. 11 is marginal. There consequently are no
restrict{ans on the production from the two zones. Jicarilla Contract
146 No. 11 is 100% Amoco leasehold interést, with both zones having
common royalty interest owmers.

In support of this commingling request, we enclose a wellbore diagram of
Jicarilla Contract 146 No. 11, a plot of shut-in wellhead pressure vs.
cumulative production for the Mesaverde and for the Dakota in this well
since its completion, a chronological listing of the orders extending
the boundary of the Gonzales Mesaverde pool, and a recap of production
and pressures measured in Jicarilla Contract 146 No. 11 over the past
several years.

Shut-in Qellhead pressure is essentially the same for fﬁe Measverde and
for the Dakota in Well No. 11. As such, underground waste should not be
caused by the granting of the proposed commingling.

Based on the production performance of the Gonzales Mesaverde averaged
over the entire year of 1974 in Well No. 11 and the production performance
of tihe Basin Dakota in this same well for the same period of time, we
recommend allocation of the commingled production be:

Gonzales Mesaverde 667 gas: 40%Z liquids
Bagin Dakota 347 gas: 60%Z liquids

Productior.during May, 1975 likewise supports this allocation.

N



Joe D. Ramey
Page Three
October 8, 1975

El Paso markets the gas and liquids from the No. 11 well., In our opinion,
the commercial value of the commingled production will not be less than
the. sux of the values of the individual streams. The proposed commingling
: : » may result in the recovery of additional hydrocarbons from each of the
S subject pools, thereby preventing waste, and will not violate correlative
- : rights. ‘ )

All offset operators and the U.S. Geological Survey, since Tribal lands
are 1nvb1ved, are being notified of this commingling request by certified
mailing of a copy of this letter application. We ask that each party
o waive objection to this commingling request by signing in the space
“‘;4{‘ ‘ provided below, sending one signed copy to you, one to me, and retaining
the third copy for their own files.

R, .
RBG:do

L cc: A. R. Kendrick, Supervisor
\ District No. 3
. New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
T 1690 Rio Brazos Road
L Aztec, New Mexico 87410

5;,_ : I have no objection to Amoco's plans to downhcle commingle gas production
CIPUERRETAE from the Gonzales Mesaverde formation and from the Basin Dakota formation
I in Jicarilla Contract 146 No. 11 Well, K-4-25N-5W.

MARATHON OIL COMPANY

By:

Date:

e < CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY

By:

Date:

UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

By:

Date:

645~658




VERIFICATION AND AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF COLORADO )
+ 88
COUNTY OF DENVER )

R. B. Giles, of lawful age, being first duly sworn on his oath, deposes

and gays:

That he is employed in an engineering capacity by Amoco Production
Company in its Denver, Colorado, office; that Amoco's application for
approval to downhole commingle gas production from the Gonzales Mesaverde
and from the Basin Dakota in its Jicarilla Contract 146 No. 11 well, K-
4-25N-5W, in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, was prepared under his
direction and supervision; that the matters and things therein set
forth are true and correct to the best of his knowledge and belief; and
that a copy thercof was sent by certified #aail from Applicant's Denver,
Colorado, office on October 8, 1975 to the following parties, at the
addresses shown herein, to wit: .

Continental Oil Company
P. 0. Box 460
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

P. T. McGrath (2)

U. S. Geological Survey

P. 0. Box 965

Farmington, New Mexico 88240

Marathi~.: 011 Company
P. 0. Box 120
Casper, Wyoming 82601

and to the best of his information, knowledge and belief, the parties

above named are the omly parties tc whom notice of such apn“na**"" ic required
to be gilven in- accordance with New Mexico 01l ‘Zonservation Commission

rules. "

)

-~ 0,

—— ' _ » \s. B. slles

:? €4n§ff .Subscribed and sworn to before me this 8th day of October, 1975.
A ‘ -.:4/'
2 R ,". \1‘.'.1"4 . /. , ]
R : -
o P L paa &;'uf/i;2ﬁ271rzé?zafqg.~’/
oy &{'7535 Wotary-Public
b I )
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COMMINGLING OF GAS DOWNHOLE
HCARMH . LA CONTRACT 146 NO. 11

"VIELLBORE DIAGRAM:

* Original Completion 6--30--61:

Perf with 6 SPF_7108--7115' &
7125 -7129°. SWHYF with 33,600
gal. 1% CaCly water & 5 b, J~-98/
1000 gal. & 30,000 1b. sn. 1725
osi SIP.

*flestimulation 11--20- $8: y .
Perf with 2 SPF 7240 -56, 7280-94".

Set select liner 7095--7139" {over
perfs 7109--7129°). Frac with 36,630
gal. water & 25,000 In. 20-40 si 2
2000 1. 10--20 sn, sanded off.

CO (o 7149" & attempted to puli
liner & left 33Y." in hole. Drilted

tiner & CO to 7419°.

*fccontipictioiin Mesaverde 11.-3..72:

S¢p. 75 sx cmt @ $340°.
Sq. 150 sx cmt (2 5095".

Perf 5096-5101", 5129--34°,5178- 83",

5191.-96°, 5213--18", 5261- 66" with
1 SPF. SWHYF with 34,608 gal. viater
with 0.8% KCI & 10 1. Gel/1000 gal.
with $000 Ih. 20-- 40 sn, 25,000 Ih.
10--20 sn, 8000 Ib. 8--12 sn.

koK)

[P [T O3] [T0  [C5

o e e e
r |

‘b [

§.5/8 20 (1. CSA 535 with 35C sy.

5096--5101° - 150 sx sq. '+ 5096".
5129 -34°

5178-83"

5191.-96"

5213.-18°

526G1- 68" - 75 sx sq. 1 H340°.

2-3/8" tubing.

fWodel L™ Shiding Steeve 0 70207,
fMoadel D Pacler set (7 7055,

7103--7115°

7125-7129

Liner 7209% 2139 instalied for frac & then

nartislly nulied & subsequently drilfed out.
H 1

7240 L6’
7280 -94°

4177 9.5 1. CSA 7463°, DV (: 3909".
st St 380 sx w/6' Gel,
Tag- 10900 sx Neat.
2nd 6, 310 sx w6 Gel,
Mo tailan,



\ JICARILLA CONTRACT 146 NO. 11
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R-4311 Finding (12):

Original Boundaries:

GONZALES MESAVERDE POOL

Gonzales Mesaverde (Gas), Rio Arriba County, New Mexico
Discovery Date: November 4, 1971

Discovery Well: Continental 0il Company
AXI Apache "J" No. 18-A. Sec. 8-25N-5W

Aversge Producing Depth: Top 4607
Creating Order: R-4311

Extending Boundaries Order; R-~4690, R-4888, R-4963

That there 1s a need for the creation of a new gas
pool ‘in Xio Arriba County, New Mexico, for the:
production of gas from the Mesaverde Formation,
sald pool to bear the designation of Gonzales Mesa-
Mesaverde Pool,

T-25-N, R-5-W
‘Section 5: W/2
Section 6: All
Section 7: NE/4
Section 8: All

Extended R~4690: T-25-N, R-5-W

Section 4: SW/4
Section 5: SE/4
Seéction 9: NW/4

T-26-N, R~5-W

Section 29: SW/4

Section 31: S/2
Section 32: W/2
Extended R-4888: T-25-~N, R-6-W
Section 1: NE/4
Extendea R~4963: T-25-N, R-6-W
Section 1: SE/4
Section 12: NE/4
Summaryt T-25-N, R-5-W T-25~-N, R-6-W T-26-N, R-5-U
5 Section 4: SW/4 Section 1: E/2 Section 29: SW/4
2 . Section 5: SE/4 Section 12: NE/4 Section 31: 8/2
: o Ww/2 : Section 32: W/2°
Section 6: All
Section 7: NE/4
Section 8: All
Sectior 9: NW/4

-4
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~ PRODUCTION AND PRESSURES
"JICARILLA CONTRACT 146 NO. 11

1973 1974 1975 -
_BASIN DAK. GON.MV BASIN DAK. GOM. MV BASIN DAK. GON. MV
DAYS 4CFD DAYS NCFD DAYS RICFD  DAYS TACFD DAYS MCFD DAYS fACFO
JAN. 32 159 32 154 32 297 32 118 29 240
FED. 24 150 27 136 31 173 24 83 24 223
MAR. 32 149 32 119 31 189 32 23 32 219
APR. 32 148 24 12 24 186 32 69 32 196
MAY 32 143 32 120 32 196 32 94 32 169
JUNE 31 139 32 124 - 32 170 25 121 25 152
JuLy 24 143 32 34 3 224 23 128 27 167
AUG. 32 142 24 373 32 140 26 307 ‘
SEP. 32 144 26 286 32 102 32 285
OCT. 29 131 27 251 24 79 24 254
NOV. 32 116 32 238 28 130 30 278
DEC. 25 118 24 -

213 32 100 32 248

GASIN DAKOTA

GONZALES "AESAVERDE

yrar . Lidi cPF. e
1972 158 293 521 812
1975 194 253 0 $23
1973 272 0 291 1082
1974~ 320 0 321 338,
1975 156 0 323 834

P

319
305

319
324
326

Py

406

412

8GG
419
417

135
293
142
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NSERVATION COMM.

OiL CO
santa Fe

October 8, 1975

Joe D. Ramey, Secretary-Director (3)
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission

P. O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Dear Mr. Ramey:

File: VDP-395-986.511

Downhole Commingle Gas from Gonzales
Mesaverde and Basin Dakota in Jicarilla
Contract 146 No. 11, Rio Arriba County,
New Mexico

We respectively request approval to downhole commingle gas production

from the Gonzales Mesaverde aqi-the Basin Dakota formations in Amoco's
Jicarilla Contract 146 No. 11, K~4-25N-5W. (1820' FWL and 1510' FSL of
Secticn 4). The commingling of condensate in this well was administratively
approved by NMOCC Order CTB-253 on May 17, 1974 and has been done since
November 5, 1974.

There is precedent for downhole commingling of gas from the Mesaverde

and Basin Dakota. Ausgtral 011 Company, Incorporated, by NMOCC Order No.
R~-5075, dated August 12, 1975, received such permission for the Blanco
Mesaverde and Basin Dakcta commingling in its Bunny Well No. 1, P-10-
27N-94. Our reasons for requesting downhole commingling in Jicarilla
Contract 146 No. 11 are practically identical with theirs, i.e., downhole
mecnanical problems which would be costly to repair and present a risk
of formation dcmage, and the fact that the Mesaverde is an edge location
stratigraphically and with respect to the boundary of the Gonzales

field. '

By NMOCC Administrative Order MC-2041 dated July 11, 1973, Amoco was
given permission to dually complete its Jicarilla Contract 146 Well No.
11 in the Gonzales Mesaverde and the Basin Dakota, provided annual
packer leakage tests were taken to prove segregation of production. A.
R. Kendrick's letter of August 8, 1975 to our Farmington Area directed
that Amoco take immediate action to correct communication between the
Mesaverde and Dakota in our No. 11 well that was indicated from the

R At g A T
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Joe D. Ramey
Page Two
October 8, 1975

latest packer leakage test report. To correct the packer leak, we will

‘be forced to pull the tubing and repair the packer, an expensive procedure

approximating $3,500. To pull the tubing we also would have to kill the
well, risking permanent damage to the already weak formations and reduced
gas recovery from the damaged formations. If commingling were approved,
we only would have to open a sleeve set above the packer, a procedure-
involving no risk of formation damage and costing but $300.

The attached map shows the outline of the Gonzales Mesaverde Field and
the location of all Gonzales Mesaverde wells presently completed in the
area. The map algo shows all Basin Dakota wells in the lmmediate area
of Jicarilla Contract 146 No. ‘11. All the Basin Dakota wells in the
area are operated by Amoco with the exception of the Marathon wells in
Section 33, T26N-R5W. There are only eléctric logs avalilable over the
Gonzales Mesaverde zone on our offsets to Jicarilla Contract 146 No. 11.
Attached are copies of the logs covering the Mesaverde zone in the
offset wells. The Gonzales Mesaverde wells are completed in the Point
Lookout (lower Mesaverde). None are compléted in the Cliffhouse (upper
Mesaverde). This zone was found to be wet through early development
testing.

The Gonzales Mesaverde is not prorated and the Basin Dakota side of the
Jicarilla Contract 146 No. 11 is marginal. There consequeatly are no
restrictions on the production from the two zones. Jicarilla Contract
146 No. 11 1s 100% Amoco leasehold interest, with both zones having
common royalty interest owners.

In support of this commingling request, we enclose a wellbore diagram of
Jicarilla Contract 146 No. 11, a plot of shut-in wellhead pressure vs.

“cumulative production for the Mesaverde and for the Dakota ir this well

since its completion, a chronological listing of the orders extending

the boundary of the Gonzales Mesaverde pool, and a recap of production
and pressures measured in Jicarilla Contract 146 No. 11 over the past

several years,

Shut-in wellhead pressure is essentially the same for the Measverde and
for the Dakota in Well No. 11. -As such, underground waste should not be
caused by the granting of the pronnsed commingling.

Based on the production performance of the Gonzales Mesaverde averaged
over’ the entire year of 1974 in Well No. 11 and the production performance
of the Basin Dakota in this same well for the same period of time, we
recommend allocation of the commingled production be:

Gonzales Mesaverde 66% gas: 40% liquids
Basin Dakota 347 gas: 60% liquids

Production during May, 1975 likewise supports this allocation.
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Joe D. Ramey
Page Three
October 8, 1975

El Paso markets the gas and liquids from the No., 11 well.. In our opinion,
the commercial value of the commingled production will not be less than
the sum of the values of the individual streams. The proposed commingling
may result in the recovery of additional hydrocarbons from each of the _
subject pools, thereby preventing waste, and will not violate correlative
rights.

All offset operators and the U.S. Geological Survey, since Tribal lands
are involved, are being notified of this commingling request by certified
mailing of a copy of this letter application, We ask that each party
waive objection to this commingling request by signing in the space
provided below, sending one signed copy to you, one to me, and retaining
the third copy for“iheir own files. e

R. \B.
RBG:do

cc:  A. R. Kendrick, Supervisor
District No. 3
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
1000 Rio Brazos Road
Aztec, New Mexico 87410

I have no objection to Amoco's plans to downhole commingle gas production
from the Gonzales Mesaverde formation and from the Basin Dakota formation
in Jicarilla Contract 146 No. 11 Well, K-4-25N-5W.

MARATHON OIL COMPANY

CONTINE OIL COMPANY

B?:

Date: //’13:)74 -

UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

. By:

Date:

645-658




. i VERIFICATION AND AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF COLORADO )
é - : ss
‘ COUNTY OF DENVER )

R. B. Giles, of lawful age, being first duly sworn on his oath, deposes
and says:

That he is employed in an engiﬁeerihg capaclty by Amoco Production
Company in its Denver, Colorado, office; that Amoco's application for
approval to downhole commingle gas production from the Gonzales Mesaverde
and from the Basin Dakota in its Jicarilla Contract 146 No. 11 well, K-
4-25N-5W, in Rio Arriba County, New Mexich, was prepared under his
direction and supervision; that the matters and things therein set
forth are true and correct to the best of his knowledge and belief; and
that a copy thereof was sent by certified mail from Applicant's Denver,
Colorado, office on October 8, 1975 to the following parties, at the
addresses shown hereiln, to wit:

P. T. McGrath (2) .. Marathon 0i1 Company "~ Continental 0il Company
U. S. Geologlcal Survey P. 0. Box 120 ' P. 0. Box 460
P. 0. Box 965 Casper, Wyoriing 82601 Hobbs, New Mexico 83240

Farmington, New Mexico 88240

and to the best of his information, knowledge’and belief, the parties
above named are the only parties to whom notice of sich application is required
to be given in accordance with New Mexico Cil Conservation Commission

» ) R. B. slles

R ”:f.r4A.Subscribed and sworn to before me this 8th day of October, 1975

\‘: s ‘s ’."‘ '.

B NG P \1.'.':1 -

I, 2 L -
i Y: s :Q Wﬁ&/{, ot vv/z,/_/ézzgzﬁ .z
p NPT LAY iS S Notary Public
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COMMINGLING OF GAS DOWNHOLE
JICARILLA CONTRACT 146 NO. 11

V/ELLBORE DIAGRAM:

'Origina? Comptetion 6--30--51:
Perf with 6 SPF 7109--7115" &
©7125..7129°. SWHYF with 33,600
gal. 1% CaCly water & 5 ib. 398/
1000 gal. & 30,000 1. sn. 1725
nsi S1P.

" Restimvulation 11--20--68.

. Perf with 2 SPF 7240--506°, 7280-94".
Set setect liner 7095 -7139° (over
perfs 7109--7129'). Frac with 36,630
gal. water & 25,000 th. 20-40 sn &
2000 Ib. 10--20 sn, sanded off.

CO to 7149 & attempted to pull
tiner & left 38" in hole. Drilled
finer & CO 10 7419'.

* Recompietion in Mesaverde 11-3--72:
Sq. 756 sx cmt @ 53407,
Sq. 190 sx cmit ) 5095°.

Perf 5096- 51017, 5129--34°,5178- 83",

5191--96', 5213--18", 5261--66" with
1 SPF. SWHYF with 34,608 gal. vsaters
with 0.8% KCI & 10 Ib. Geol/ 100D gal.
with 5000 . 20--40 sn, 25,000 (.
10--20 sn, 8000 1b, 8-12 sn.

8-5/8"" 20 1. CSA 535’ with 35€ sx.

5096--5101° - 150 sx sq. (2 5096°.

5178 -83

5191..9¢

5261--66" 75 sx sq. (2 5340,

2-3/8" whing. T

fodel L Slidling Sleeve ¢ 70207,

Model D" Packer set 03 7205657,

71097115

7125-712%

Liner 7095--7139" installed for frac & then
partizlly pulled & subsequently drifled out.

7240 -56°
7280--94'

4 9.5 Ih. CSA 714637, DV /7 3909,
151 St. - 380 sx w/6" Gel,
Tarl-in 100 sx Neat.
2nd 8¢, - 350 sx w6 Gel,
No taid-m. ’
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GONZALES MESAVERDE POOL

Gonzales Mesaverde (Gas), Rio Arriba County, New Mexico
Discovery Date: November 4, 1971

Contineatal 01l Company
AXI Apache "J" No. 18-A, Sec. 8-25N-5W

Discovery Well:

Average Producing‘Depth: Top 4607

. Creating Order: R-4311

Extending Boundaries Order: R-4690, R-4888, R-4963

S R-4311 Finding (12): That there is a need for the creation of a new gas
T _ , pool in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, for the
'@fr*“if- ; S production of gas from the Mesaverde Formation,
s - sald pool to bear the desigrnation of Gonzales Mesa-

Mesaverde Pool.

T-25-N, R-5-W
Section 5:
Section 6:

NS Section7:

Y Section 8:

Original Boundaries:

w/2
ALl
NE/4
All

v
Va

Extendea R-4690: T-25-N, BR-5-W
5 . Section 4:
e Section 5:

Section 9:

SW/4
SE/4
NW/4

T-26-N, R-5-W
Section 29: SW/4
Section 31: S/2
Section 32: W/2

Extended R-4888: T-25-N, R-6-W

Saction 1:

NE/4

Extended R-4963: T-25-H, R-6-W

Section 1:
Section 12:

Summaryt T-25-N, R-5-W T~25-N, R=6-W T-26-N, R-5-4
Section 4: SW/4 Section 1: E/2 Section 29:
Section 5: SE/4 Section 12: NE/4 Section 31:
w/2 Section 32:
Section 6: All h
Section 7: NE/4
Section 8: All
Section 9: NW/4

SE/4
NE/4




1973 1974 ; 1975
5 BASIN DAK.  _ GON. MV BASIN DAK. GO, MV _BASIN DAK. GON, MV
- ) ~ DAYS ACFD DAYS MCFD DAYS RICFD  DAYS LICFD DAYS MCFD  DAYS PACFD
SAN, 32 159 ‘ 32 154 32 207 32 18 29 240
oo FEB, 24 150 27 136 31 173 21 88 24 223
AR 32 149 32 119 3 139 32 83 32 219
aPR. 32 148 24 112 24 186 32 63 32 196
MAY 32 143 32 120 32 196 32 94 32 169
JUNE 31 139 32 124 32 170 25 121 25 152
Juty 24 143 32 34 32 22 28 e 27 157
AUG. 32 192 24 373 32 149 26 307
SEP. 32 184 26 286 32 102 32 285
- ocT. 29 131 27 251 24 79 24 254
NOV. 32 116 32 238 28 130 30 278
DEC. 25 18 24 213 32 100 32 243
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: YEAR O r crr o Po Po  Pd_ o
; CASIN DAKOTA 1972 158 293 521 812 315 406 144
i 1975 14 293 0 $23 365 412 98
B : GONZALES MESAVERDE 1973 272 o 291 1082 319 8GG 135
1974 320 0 321 838 424 419 291
L’ : 1975 156 0 323 824 326 142
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
ZIrEC . DISTRICT

" | 1. _
T‘ L ' OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION; iii! DATE ﬁ@h&f&% /57
e BOX 2088 g; 7

- . | ’ SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO -u\ww C U T A, RE: Propused MC

=
| LSERVAT “3w bgnu Proposed DIC
. oo e Fo Proposed NSL

. P ed SWD
ith: (ert zz&% PRt e

Proposed PMX

Gentlemen:

I have examined the application dated 6223232%5227 é?:; A A
2 h 4 » ] S s ; . — —
for the JesliAep ///ﬂf[\ 06,. glﬁmxzd/; Lol 78877/  Kief-p s

Operator é§Zease and Well No., Unit, S-T-R

.and my recommendations are as follows:
%sz_/

Yours very truly,

o ’/,//// .
&% )@( c(gfﬂ! (&
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i
ar/ f BEFORE THFE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION i
OF THE STATE OF LNEW MEXICC |
g
AN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING .i
. CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION ‘,
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXTICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING: |
‘ i
CASE NO. 5588
Ordex No. R- 45/73 :
) ‘ APPLICATION OF _AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY > §
| , ' FOR DOWNHOLE.COMMINGLING, RIO ARRIBA 3
R i . . '
v ! - COUNTY, NEW MEXTICO.
' - ) i
! ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
" BY THE COMMISSION:
: —— _ , | Diee 3
This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on NOVeRber—39 ,'
ey . ’ .19 75 at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Damfel-Sr—Hubter '
L i ST . : ‘ : A !
S NOW, on this : day of Nowember 1975 | the Commission,
o e g ' .a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record,
B o »and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advis=ad
#ws,%:. - !'in the premises, ;
. FINDS: ;
! : !
. ii (1) That due public notice having been given as required by
) . law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject!
. matter thereof. . : %
- : (2) That the applicant, Amoco Production Company , is the'!
o fowner and operator of the Jicarilla Contract 146 Well / , located |
- T_QJW - Jin Unit K of Section 4 , Towaship _ 25 North , Range 2
V?' 35 West , N¥PM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. é
& .~ : . !
: f . . . :
i { (3) That the applicant seeks authority to commingle i
. S : : . i
v " Gonzales-Mesaverde and Basin-Dakota production '
5 ' T
> “within the wellbore of the above-described well.
ol f o (4) That from the Gonzales-Mesaverde zone, the
- : . . !
: - subject well is capable of low marginal production only. Vo
. ? (5) That from the Basin-Dakota zone, the
SR ‘subject well is capable of low marginal production only.

[

R i (6) That the proposed commingling may result in the recovery

“of additional hydrocarbons from each of the subject pools, thereby
" /% :
iprevent’ng waste, and will not violate correlative rights.

1




TG

el

- by the proposed commingling provided that the well is not shut-in

- for an extended perind.

Cme D
Case Yo.
Order No.

(7)

subject zones are such that underground waste would not be caused

(8)

- the potential for waste and to expeditiously order a%groorlate |
?iremedlal action, the operator should notify the Jﬂe—ﬁﬁfibadistrict
 office of the Commission any time the subject well is shut-in for

i 7 consecutive days.

(9)

to the Gonzales—Mesaverde zone, aid J3 pere’* percent of

R~

That the reservoir characteristics of each of the o

That to afford the Commission the opportinity to assess

That in order to allocate the commingled production ;

17

to each of the commingled éoqes in the subject well, "1%%.q/

yes,oee o bé /s

i%percent of the commingled 203‘~J‘a,/ productlonﬂsho ld be allo: ted

Pand

'y
w

 zone.

commingled 74:, awdo ,'/ produc tion/' to the

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

: ¢ Vovs Ji
) Pespee T "Basin-Dakota

(1)

- Basin-Dakota . _
of the Jicarilla Contract 146 Well No. 11 , located in Unit K ?

i1 0f Section 4 ' Township 25 North , Range

+ 5 West
L@

4

}' zone and 33p¢rcu<‘uu d ¢o

ia.s aqc/ e,/

‘hereby authorized to commingle Gopza -M "~ and

That the applicant, Amoco Production Company. = , is

‘production within the wellbore

+ NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

C7 peree ¥

That e»d #0 percent of the commingled < a¢3/_ i
N s pechive /y, 17 : "

:‘producblonAshall be allocated to the Gonzales-Mesaverde

tH
H

percent of the commingled

) reapectpaly
productlonnshall be allocated to the Basin-Dakota

zone.

4
i3
.

4 rotify the Commission's Aztec district office any time the well

1

-~ has been shut-in for 7 consecutive days and shall concurrently

N

o
O

(3)

' present,

(%)

to the Commission, a plan for remedial action.

That the operator of Ehe subject well shall immediately

i

;. of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

Yo

$ DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove!
“designated.

That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry
i
(
13
l
{
i
!
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